1
Communication
A Compact Metamaterial-Based Antenna for Multiband Phased Array
Applications
Diego Gallardo, David Monasterio, Ricardo Finger, F. Patricio Mena, and Leonardo Bronfman
Abstract—In this article we present a miniaturized multiband
metamaterial-based antenna for array applications, operating
with good radiation performance over the LTE and UMTS

array factor without grating lobes from 700 to 2000 MHz. The
MTM reflector has demonstrated a better performance than the
common EC reflector, as it gives a higher radiation efficiency
in the frequency bands of interest. This behaviour has been
achieved by using it in a non-conventional way, as AMC in
part of the band, and as EC otherwise.
The combination of characteristics of the antenna presented
in this work (small size, half-space radiation, broad impedance
bandwidth, and high efficiency) make it out stand among
other recent antennas developed for similar frequency ranges.
In particular, its characteristics convert this antenna in an
excellent candidate for multiband antenna arrays.
REFERENCES
[1] H. Chen and A. Zhao, ”LTE Antenna Design for Mobile Phone With
Metal Frame”, IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 15, pp. 1462-
1465, 2015, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2513078.
[2] J. A. Kaiser, ”The Archimedean Two-Wire Spiral Antenna”, IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 8, no. 3, pp. 312-323, 1960, doi:
10.1109/TAP.1960.1144840.
[3] C. Jarufe et al., ”Optimized Corrugated Tapered Slot Antenna for mm-
Wave Applications”, IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 3, pp.
1227-1235, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2797534.
[4] F. Fereidoony, S. Chamaani and S. A. Mirtaheri, ”Systematic Design
of UWB Monopole Antennas With Stable Omnidirectional Radiation
Pattern”, IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 11, pp. 752-755,
2012, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2012.2205658.
[5] W. L. Stutzman and G. A. Thiele, ”Antenna Theory and Design”, Third
Edition, USA, John Wiley & Sons, 2013.
[6] K. Fujimoto and H. Morishita, ”Modern Small Antennas”, New York,
USA, Cambridge University Press, 2013.
[7] B. A. Kramer, C.-C. Chen and J. L. Volakis, ”Size Reduction of a
Low-Profile Spiral Antenna Using Inductive and Dielectric Loading”,
IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 7, pp. 22-25, 2008, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2007.914116.
[8] T.-Y. Shih and N. Behdad, ”A miniaturized, ultra-wideband, circularly po-
larized spiral antenna”, International Workshop on Antenna Technology:
Small Antennas, Novel EM Structures and Materials, and Applications
(iWAT), 2014, doi: 10.1109/IWAT.2014.6958678.
[9] D. Sievenpiper, “High-Impedance Electromagnetic Surfaces”, Ph.D. dis-
sertation, Dept. Elect. Eng., Univ. California at Los Angeles, Los Angeles,
CA, 1999.
[10] M. Ameen, V. R. Ramireddy and R. K. Chaudhary, ”A Compact Dual-
Band and Dual-Polarized Open-Ended ZOR Antenna with AMC Ground
Plane for 4G-LTE/WLAN/WiMAX Applications”, IEEE Indian Confer-
ence on Antennas and Propogation (InCAP), 2018, doi: 10.1109/IN-
CAP.2018.8770831.
[11] D. Feng et al., ”A Broadband Low-Profile Circular-Polarized Antenna
on an AMC Reflector”, IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 16,
pp. 2840-2843, 2017, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2017.2749246.
[12] K. Agarwal, Nasimuddin and A. Alphones, ”Wideband Circu-
larly Polarized AMC Reflector Backed Aperture Antenna”, IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 61, no. 3, pp. 1456-1461, 2012, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2012.2227446.
[13] T. Nakamura and T. Fukusako, ”Broadband Design of Circularly Po-
larized Microstrip Patch Antenna Using Artificial Ground Structure With
Rectangular Unit Cells”, IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 59, no. 6,
pp. 2103-2110, 2011, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2143656.
[14] H. Nakano, K. Kikkawa, N. Kondo, Y. Iitsuka and J. Yamauchi, ”Low-
Profile Equiangular Spiral Antenna Backed by an EBG Reflector”, IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 57, no. 5, pp. 1309-1318, 2009, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2009.2016697.
[15] H. Nakano et al., ”Effects on the radiation characteristics of using a
corrugated reflector with a helical antenna and an electromagnetic band-
gap reflector with a spiral antenna”, IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol.
53, no. 1, pp. 191-199, 2005, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2004.840755.
[16] C. Djoma et al., ”Maximal Bandwidth of an Archimedean Spiral
Antenna Above a Reflector”, IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol.
13, pp. 333-336, 2014, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.2303858.
[17] D. Gallardo, ”Diseño, construcción y caracterización de un arreglo de
antenas de banda ancha basado en metamateriales”, Thesis, Dept. Elect.
Eng., Univ. Chile, 2020. Available in http://repositorio.uchile.cl/handle/
2250/176925
[18] D. Li, L. Li, Z. Li and G. Ou, ”Four-Arm Spiral Antenna Fed by Tapered
Transmission Line”, IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 16, pp.
62-65, 2017, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2555839.
[19] H. Youn et al., ”Miniaturized Conical Spiral Antenna with Tapered
Resistive Roading and Corrugated Arms”, IEEE Inter. Symposium on
Antennas and Propag., 2011, doi: 10.1109/APS.2011.5996496.
[20] C. M. Seong and D. C. Park, ”Design of Cavity-Backed Spiral Anten-
nas”, Proceedings of 2012 5th Global Symposium on Millimeter-Waves,
2012, doi: 10.1109/GSMM.2012.6314032.
[21] M. J. Radway and D. S. Filipovic, ”Four-Armed Spiral-Helix Antenna”,
IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 11, pp. 338-341, 2012, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2012.2191384.
[22] Z. Wang, Y. Yin, J. Wu and R. Lian, ”A Miniaturized CPW-Fed
Antipodal Vivaldi Antenna With Enhanced Radiation Performance for
Wideband Applications”, IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 15,
pp. 16-19, 2015, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2425735.